
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1171

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 31, 2023


PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER AMRUT IN AP

NO. 1171.  SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether three projects for water supply, two projects for sewage and septage management and three projects for development of parks have been sanctioned for Greater Visakhapatnam Municipality in Andhra Pradesh under AMRUT with an estimated cost of ₹ 234 crore;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the projects have been completed and become operational; and

(d) if not, the reasons for delay and by when they are likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b): Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation (GVMC) is one of the AMRUT Mission cities from the State of Andhra Pradesh. So far, 8 projects worth ₹234.03 crore have been grounded, including 4 projects worth ₹73.31 crore have been completed, remaining are in progress. Total works worth ₹217.32 crore have been physically completed & expenditure worth ₹196.47 crore has been incurred so far. Details of projects is at ANNEXURE.

(c): Two (02) Water supply projects worth ₹70.44 crore and two (02) park projects ₹2.87 crore have been completed and are in operational state.

(d): AMRUT Mission was initially launched for a period of 5 years i.e., Financial Year 2015-16 to 2019-20. However, implementation of some projects taken up under AMRUT by States/ Union Territories have got delayed due to various reasons, such as, land disputes, natural calamities, delay in obtaining clearances/ permissions from other departments and disruptions/ lockdowns caused by the COVID-19 pandemic etc. However, all pending projects are expected to be completed by March’ 2024.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1171

REGARDING “PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER AMRUT IN AP”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE

RAJYA SABHA ON 31 JULY, 2023.

DETAILS OF AMRUT PROJECTS IN GVMC, ANDHRA PRADESH


S.No. Title Sector Milestone
Project
Cost

(In ₹ Cr.)

Physical
Progress
(in %)

1 HSC in extended area. Providing distribution
network system in un-served areas Water Supply Work

Completed 43.37 100

2 HSC in extended area. Providing distribution
network system in un-served areas - Phase II Water Supply Work

Completed 27.07 100

3
Providing House Service Connections wherever Network, Reservoir & Source are available under AMRUT Scheme

Water Supply Contract
Awarded 124.99 94

4 Sewerage House Connection in existing connections

Sewerage and
Septage

Management

Contract
Awarded 11.1 90

5 Sewerage House Connection in existing connections - Phase II

Sewerage and
Septage

Management

Contract
Awarded 22.21 69

6 Development of landscape at Lumbini park in GVMC Visakhapatnam under AMRUT Parks Work

Completed 1.07 100

7 Development of Revula cheruvu under AMRUT 2016-17 Parks Work

Completed 1.8 100

8 Development of Revula cheruvu under AMRUT 2016-17 - Phase II Parks Contract

Awarded 2.42 50

Total 234.03

